

## PUBLIC ACTS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

## LEGISLATURE,

## AT ITS SESSION, HELD IN JANUARY, 1822.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

PORTLAND :

THAVER, TAPPAN & STICKNEY, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1822.

## index

## TO THE PUBLIC ACTS,

## JANUARY SESSION, 1822.

۱. I

A.

Page.

ACTIONS—Against Sheriffs and Gaolers, further limitation of	873
On Bonds for the liberty of the Gaol Yard, further limitation of	874
[See Courts, Poor Debtors, and Judicial process and proceedings,	
APPEAL[See Court of Common Pleas.]	
ATTORNIES Duty on admission to the Common Pleas,	882
Supreme Judicial Court,	ib.
Penalty for receiving remuneration for services without	
paying the duty,	ib.
ATTORNEY GENERALSalary of, increased,	898
B.	
BEEF-Fees of the Inspector General of,	899
BONDS-[See Actions, and Poor Debtors.]	
BUTTER AND LARD-Fees of the Inspector of,	899
<b>C.</b>	
CLERKS OF COURTS-To pay over monies, fees, &c. 879,	890
COMMISSIONERS UNDER THE SEPARATION ACT-Compensa-	
tion to,	890
CONVICTS-Authority for disposing of Poor Convicts in service transfer-	000
red to Sheriffs,	880
COSTS-Regulated in certain cases[See Courts.]	876
COURTS-SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT, Justices of, to certify entries,	010
amount of monies, &c.	879
To have cognizance of actions where exceptions are made in	0.0
Court of Common Pleas,	886
To have original and concurrent jurisdiction of certain ac-	000
tions with the O. C. Pleas,	887
Part of the Act establishing, repealed,	894
CIRCUIT COURT OF COMMON PLEAS-Justices of, to certify entries,	
	-879

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS-Established, jurisdiction, &c.	883
Three Justices to be appointed, one	
Chief Justice, either may hold the	
Court,	884
If no Justice attend, to be adjourned,	ib.
To be opened at ten o'clock, Jury trials	
to have precedence, &c.	ib.
Processes, how attested, &c.	885
Appeal allowed to the S. J. Court,	ib.
Party appealing to recognise, restric-	
tion as to costs, &c.	886
Party aggrieved by any opinion may al-	
lege exceptions, &c.	ib.
Double costs awarded in certain cases,	887
May grant new trials,	ib.
Juries to attend,	888
Actions, &c. pending in the Circuit C.	
C. Pleas transferred to this Court,	ib.
Times and places of holding,	889
Salaries of Justices,	894
COURT OF SESSIONS-In the county of York, time of holding altered,	880
Somerset, " "	881
Washington, " "	898
Their duty in relation to the erection and re-	
moval of county buildings,	895
No Justice to be appointed on Committees res-	
pecting roads,	896
Committees how paid,	ib.
COURT OF PROBATE-Estates of persons deceased to be settled in the	
county where deceased live, upless the inter-	

est of the Judge exceed one hundred dollars, 894

ł

## D.

DEBTORS-[See Poor Debtors.]

## E.

ELECTIONS-Selectmen, Assessors and Clerks of towns and Plantations liable for neglect in, 878

## F.

FEES-Clerks of Courts to pay over to the Treasurer of State the Fees to	
which the Justices of the Court of Common Pleas are entitled,	
Not to be taxed for Power of Attorney before a Justice of the	
Peace,	899
Of Inspectors of Beef, Butter and Lard,	ib.
FISH—Smoked herrings may be inspected,	877
Inspection and exportation, same as other herrings,	ib.
Powers of Inspectors enlarged,	895
Powers of Inspectors enlarged,	

#### INDEX.

## G.

GAOLER-[See Actions, and Poor Debtors.] GAOLS-Yards established and conformed, &c.- [See Poor Debtors.] 874.

#### H.

HIGHWAYS-[See Court of Sessions.]

### **1**.

INSPECTORS OF FISH—Empowered to inspect smoked herrings,	877
Powers enlarged,	895
BEEF, BUTTER AND LARD-Fees regulated,	899

#### Τ.

JUDICIAL PROCESS AND PROCEEDINGS-Trial of an indictment, except in capital cases, may be postponed, &c. 877 Estimation of the value of property in actions of re-

plevin regulated, &c. During the pendency of a real action, the death or intermarriage of one or more of the demandants shall not abate the writ, &c.-[See Courts.] 878

#### L.

LARD AND BUTTER—Inspector of, fees regulated,	899
LIBRARIES-Law Library Associations to receive the fees for the admis-	
sion of Attornies to the Court of Common Pleas,	882
Appropriation of the monies, bequests, &c.	ib.
Duty of the Clerk, Treasurer, &c.	883
Statement of the funds to be made annually,	ib.
LIMITATION [See Actions, Poor Debtors, Courts.]	
LOGS—Construction of booms regulated,	897
Compensation for securing,	ib.

#### M.

MASTS-[See Logs.] MONIES-Officers to pay over monies to State Treasury, 879 Settle their accounts annually, ib.

#### Ρ.

PENALTIES—Selectmen liable to, for neglect of duty in elections, 878 Attornies liable to, for receiving fees without paying duty, 882Clerks of Courts liable to, for not paying over monies, 890 Owners of booms, &c. liable to, for detaining logs, &c. 897 Inspectors or their Deputies, liable to, for taking illegal fees, 900

ib.

	INDEX.

POOR DEBTORS—Former laws relating to, revived,	874
No person to be taken in execution, unless the debt	,
founded on contract, exceed $\$5$ ,	900
Form of Execution to be varied,	901
Boundaries of Gaol Yards established,	ib.
If two gaols in the same county, commitments to be	
made to the nearest,	ib.
Courts of Sessions to fix boundaries of Gaol Yards,	ib.
Persons imprisoned for debt to have the liberty of the	ib.
Gaol Yard, upon giving bond, Prisoners, having the liberty of the Gaol Yard, to	
have lodgings by paying therefor,	, ib.
Bond to be void upon the surrender of principal, and	
principal to be in the custody of the Sheriff, &c.	902
Principal surrendered by bail on mesne process, &c	
may give bond,	ib.
What shall be considered a breach of a bond for the	9
liberty of the Gaol Yard,	ib.
No officer chargeable for an escape in consequence	3
of a mistake in the amount of the Bond,	ib.
Bond to be left with the gaoler in case the creditor	
refuse it,	903
Bond, when sued, judgment to be rendered for the	
penalty, except in case of involuntary escape,	ib.
Action to be commenced within one year, When a normal complain that he cannot support him	ib.
When a person complain that he cannot support him self in prison, the keeper shall apply to a Justice	
of the Peace, who shall issue a notification to the	
creditor,	904
Service of such notification,	ib.
Two Justices of the Peace and Quorum empowered	
to examine the return of the notification, and to	
administer the oath or affirmation,	ib.
May adjourn their proceedings,	905
Creditor may propose interrogatories,	ib.
Fees to the Justices,	ib.
Oath not to be administered in case,	1b.
Form of oath or affirmation,	ib.
Justices to make certificate thereof,	906
Form of Certificate,	ib.
Person disqualified as a witness may have the oath administered,	907
Prisoner convicted of concealing his estate liable to	
the penalties of perjury, &c.	ib.
New notification to be made in case the oath shal	
not be administered,	ib.
Judgment shall remain in force against the prisone	
discharged,	ib.
Creditor may take out a new execution agains	t
lands, &c.	ib.
What shall be taken as a fraudulent transaction in the	
debtor; and persons assisting liable,	90 <u>8</u>

### INDEX.

<b>POOR DEBTORS</b> —Price of articles furnished to prisoner to be settled by	
the Court of Sessions, in case of dispute,	908
Person, having the liberty of the Gaol Yard, unless	
discharged according to law in nine months, shall	
be held in close confinement,	ib.
, to surrender himself, or it shall be deemed a	
breach of the bond.	ib.
, may tender real estate, in which case to take	
an additional oath,	ib.
, committed for taxes to have the liberty of the	
Goal Yard, upon giving bond,	909
When a person committed for taxes, complain that he	
cannot support himself in prison, the keeper shall	
apply to a Justice of the Peace, who shall issue a	
notification, &c.	ib.
Service of such notification,	ib.
Two Justices of the Peace and Quorum empowered	
to examine the return of the notification and to	
administer oath or affirmation,	910
Form of oath or affirmation,	ib.
Certificate thereof to be made, and prisoner to be dis-	
charged,	ib,
Justices empowered to adjourn,	ib.
Warrants for taxes to remain good against the estate	
of the prisoner, &c.	ib.
Persons convicted of secreting property liable to the	
penalties of perjury, &c.	íb.
If not admitted to take the oath to be remanded, &c.	912
Creditor may discharge his debtor, without affecting	
the judgment, by giving written permission,	ib.
Such discharge not to release the debtor from debt	•1
and costs, but his body shall be exempted,	ib.
Prisoner claiming relief as a pauper shall be discharg-	<u>.</u> 1.
ed unless security be given for his support,	ib.
Former Acts repealed,	913
PROBATE COURT[See Courts.]	009
PROVISIONS-Exportation of, regulated,	893
S.	
SALARIES of the Instigut of the Common Place established	004
SALARIES of the Justices of the Common Pleas established,	894
Attorney General increased,	898

Attorney deneral increased,	890
SCHOOLS-School Agent may be chosen,	892
Part of former Act repealed,	b.
Not obligatory on Portland,	ib.
Inhabitants of Portland may choose a School Committee;	
their powers, &c.	893
SECRETARY OF STATE-In case the office become vacant, how filled,	892
SELEC'IMEN-Liable for neglect of duty in elections,	878
SHERIFFS—Their duty in collection of certain taxes,	876
In relation to poor convicts,	881
To pay over monies to State Treasurer.—[See Actions.]	879

### INDEX.

TAXES-On unimproved lands, how collected,	875
TENDER-May be made after the commencement of the action and be-	
fore its entry,	ib.
TREASURER OF STATE-Duty in relation to the collection of taxes, &c.	ib.
To issue Warrants against officers neglecting	
to pay over monies,	879
To lay before the Legislature a statement of	
the Treasury annually,	ib.
COUNTIES-Duty in relation to the collection of	
Taxes,	875
$\mathbf{T}$ o cause statements to be published	
annually,	880
To pay over monies to the Law Library	
Association,	882
Y	

YOUTH-[See Schools.]